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The towns of Lake and Oak Creek and the cities of Cudahy and 
South Milwaukee shall constitute the seventeenth district. 

The eighteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the town of 
Milwaukee, and the villages of Pox Point, Whitefish Bay and 
Shorewood shall constitute the eighteenth district. 

The village of West Milwaukee, the city of West Allis, and the 
towns of Greenfield and Franklin shall constitute the nineteenth 
district. 

The twentieth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute 
the twentieth district. 

(Waukesha county) The towns of Eagle, Genesee, Mukwonago, 
Muskeg°, New Berlin, Ottawa, Vernon and Waukesha; the vil-
lages of Big Bend, Dousman, Eagle, Mukwonago, Wales and 
North Prairie, and the city of Waukesha shall constitute the first 
district. 

The towns of Brookfield, Delafield, Lisbon, Menomonie, Mer-
ton, Oconomowoc, Pewaukee and Summit ; the villages of Chene-
qua, [Tartland, Menomonee Falls, New Butler, Merton, Sussex 
and Pewaukee ; and the city of Oconomowoc shall constitute the 
second district. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 26, 1929. 

No. 631, A.] 	 [Published June 28, 1929. 

CHAPTER 236. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 5.23 of the statutes, 
relating to filing certain nomination papers and lists of offices 
with the secretary of state. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 5.23 is amended to read: 

(5.23) (1) Nominations for candidates for president and vice 
president and for delegates shall be made by nomination papers, 
in the manner provided by sections 5.05 and 5.07, except that the 
nomination paper shall refer to the election to be held on the first 
Tuesday of April, in the year in which such candidates are to be 
voted for, and except that the nomination papers and ballot for 
any delegate may contain a statement of the principles or candi- 
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dates favored by such candidate for delegate, which statement 
shall follow his name and be expressed in not more than five 
words. The number of signers on nomination papers of candi-
dates for president, vice president and delegates at large shall be 
the same as for state officers, and of candidates for district dele-
gates as for members of congress. • * * Nomination papers 
for such candidates shall be filed in the office of the secretary of 
state not later than thirty-two days prior to said Apra election. 
Lists of such candidates shall be published in the manner pro-
vided by subsection (4) of section 5.08. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 26, 1929. 

No. 322, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1929. 

CHAPTER 237. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 59.46 of the statutes, 
relating to appointment of temporary counsel by the district 
attorney in counties having a population of more than two 
hundred thousand. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 59.46 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (59.46) (1) The district attorney of any 
county containing • * * more than two hundred thousand 
population may appoint two deputy district attorneys, a corpo-
ration counsel, and such assistants as may be authorized by the 
county board. The corporation counsel, as to civil, and the depu-
ties according to rank, as to all other matters, shall have full 
authority to perform all the duties of the district attorney, under 
his direction, and in the absence or disability of the district at-
torney such corporation counsel, as to civil, and such deputies 
according to rank, as to all other matters, may do and perform 
all the acts required by law to be performed by the district 
attorney. Such deputies shall each have practiced law in this 
state at least two years prior to such appointment, and shall 
hold office during the pleasure of the district attorney. Such 
assistants, when appointed, shall have full authority to perform 
all the duties of the district attorney, under his direction, except 


